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Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) Program Overview
as of September 30, 2018

PROGRAM COMPOSITION

Program Composition of Operating SBICs

FYEnd | FYEnd 2015 FY End 2016 FY End FY End
2014 2017 2018

Total Number of Licensees 294 303 313 315 305
Debenture 187 205 216 227 227
Participating Security 53 46 A 33 25
Bank-Owned/Non-Leveraged 45 43 47 47 47
Specialized SBICs 9 9 9 8 6

Private Capital of Operating SBICs by Fund Type ($ in millions)

a. Regulatory Private Capital $11,789.5 $12,995.0 $14,115.3 $15,014.7 $15,808.2
Debenture 8,923.4 10,414.2 11,357.7  12,259.3 13,252.8
Participating Security 1,096.1 887.8 716.8 504.6 352.3
Other 1,770.1 1,693.0 2,040.8 2,250.8 2,203.1

b. Leverageable Private Capital $7,070.2 $7,930.5 $8,897.1  $9,565.1 $10,015.0
Debenture 5,292.8 6,413.4 7,309.8 7,974.6 8,533.4
Participating Security 874.8 684.7 571.7 383.5 262.5
Other 902.6 832.4 1,015.5 1,207.1 1,219.1

c. Unfunded Private Commitments $4,719.3  $5,064.4 $5,218.2 $5,449.6 $5,793.1
Debenture 3,630.6 4,000.8 4,047.9 4,284.8 4,719.4
Participating Security 221.3 203.1 145.0 121.2 89.8
Other 867.4 860.6 1,025.3 1,043.7 983.9

Leverage from SBA of Operating SBICs by Fund Type ($ in millions)

d. SBA Capital at Risk (e+f) $10,947.1  $12,351.2  $13,696.7 $13,996.5  14,280.7
Debenture 10,211.9 11,883.6 13,356.3 13,810.2  $14,203.4
Participating Security 693.2 392.6 249.5 96.8 18.0
Other 42.0 75.0 90.9 89.4 59.3

e. Outstanding SBA Leverage $7,921.4 $9,157.2  $10,330.4 $10,708.9 $10,860.5
Debenture 7,209.9 8,712.0 10,010.8  10,525.3  10,785.8
Participating Security 681.2 384.6 244.6 06.8 18.0
Other 30.3 60.6 75.0 86.8 56.7

f. Outstanding SBA Commitments $3,025.7  $3,194.0 $3,366.3 $3,287.6  $3,420.2
Debenture 3,002.0 3,171.6 3,345.5 3,285.0 3,417.6
Participating Security 12.0 8.0 4.9 0.0 0.0
Other 11.7 14.4 15.9 2.6 2.6

g. Unreimbursed Prioritized $201.7 $142.2 $113.1 $55.5 $1.0

Payments

Combined Private Capital and SBA Capital at Risk of Operating SBICs ($ in millions)

h. Total Capital at Risk (a+d) $22,736.6 $25,346.1 $27,812.0 $29,011.2 $30,088.8
Debenture 19,135.2  22,297.8  24,714.0 26,069.5 27,456.2
Participating Security 1,789.3 1,280.4 966.3 601.5 370.3

Other 1,812.1 1,768.0 2,131.7  2,340.2 2,262.4
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Total Number of Licensees
Participating Security
Other

Leverage Balance
Participating Security
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Program Composition in Liquidation ($ in Millions) *
FY End FY End FY End FY End FY End
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
121 115 104 97 87
83 81 76 72 66
38 34 28 25 21
$1,137.6 $959.2 $810.5 $671.7  $424.3
785.2 697.5 571.1 451.8 267.7
352.4 261.7 239.4 219.9 156.6

Other

Debenture Authorization ($ in Millions)

Annual Charge
Average Debenture Pooled Interest Rate

Program Funding ($ in millions)

0.355%

3.10%

0.672%

2.29%

0.347%
2.70%

* Figures for 09/30/18 Program Composition in Liquidation (S in Millions) are subject to adjustment upon final SBA accounting reconciliation.

Information developed and maintained by Office of the Business Operations Officer, Office of Investment and Innovation

ECONOMIC IMPACT: SBIC FINANCINGS TO SMALL BUSINESS REPORTED *

Total SBIC Program

Financing Amount Reported ($ in
millions)
Type of Financing ($ in millions)

Straight Debt

Debt with Equity Features

Equity Only
Number of Companies Financed
Special Competitive
Opportunity Gap
Businesses Located in LMI Areas*
Women, Minority, Veteran Owned*
Number of Jobs Created or
Sustained**

Financing Amount Reported ($ in
millions)
Type of Financing ($ in millions)

Straight Debt
Debt with Equity Features
Equity Only
Number of Companies Financed
Special Competitive Opportunity
Gap
Businesses Located in LMI Areas*
Women, Minority, Veteran Owned*

$4,000.0 $4,000.0 $4,000.0 $4,000.0 $4,000.0
0.742%
2.68%

0.222%
3.35%

FY End FY End FY End FY End FY End Chg.
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 from
FY 2017
$5,464.6 $6,285.5 $5,991.7 $5,727.3 $5,502.6  (4%)
3,478.5  3,810.5 3,791.7  3,720.2  3,543.0 (5%)
1,030.4 1,351.2 1,157.9 859.8 807.3 (6%)
955.6 1,124.8 1,042.9  1,147.4 1,152.2 <1
1,085 1,210 1,201 1,077 1,151 7%
281 288 332 308 315 2%
229 229 284 262 265 1%
70 73 61 68 66 (3%)
113,022 129,749 122,382 112,865 106,021 (6%)

Debenture SBICs

$5,217.6 $5,939.6 $5,653.8 $5,353.8 $5,159.0 (4%)

3,418.1
978.6
820.9

908
232

191
56

3,701.8
1,265.9
971.9
1,010
226

182
51

3,665.5
1,110.6
877.7
986
260

232
35

3,617.6
835.4
900.9

904
245

212
47

3,422.1
791.8
945.0

940
238

206
39

(5%)
(5%)
5%
4%
(3%)

(3%)
(17%)
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Number of Jobs Created or 107,913 122,608 115,481 105,505 99,400 (6%)
Sustained**

Non-Leveraged, Bank-Owned, and Specialized SBICs

FY End FY End FY End FY End FY End Chg.
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 from
FY 2017
Financing Amount Reported ($ in $195.7 $300.1 $307.0 $357.7 $328.0 (8%)
millions)
Type of Financing ($ in millions)
Straight Debt 51.3 98.8 116.5 94.1 111.9 19%
Debt with Equity Features 41.5 72.6 38.2 23.4 13.4 (43%)
Equity Only 102.9 128.8 152.3 240.1 202.6 (16%)
Number of Companies Financed 102 147 203 189 236 25%
Special Competitive Opportunity Gap 36 48 70 67 84 25%
Businesses Located in LMI Areas* 24 34 50 54 66 22%
Women, Minority, Veteran Owned* 15 21 26 22 27 23%
Number of Jobs Created or Sustained** 4,047 6,196 6,271 7,048 6,319 (10%)

Participating Security SBICs

Financing Amount Reported ($ in millions) $51.3 $46.8 $30.9 $15.8 $15.7 (<1)
Type of Financing ($ in millions)

Straight Debt 9.1 9.9 9.7 8.6 9.0 5%

Debt with Equity Features 10.4 12.8 8.3 0.9 2.0 122%

Equity Only 31.8 241 12.9 6.3 4.6  (27%)
Number of Companies Financed 93 53 40 23 15 (35%)
Special Competitive Opportunity Gap 16 14 9 6 3 (50%)
Businesses Located in LMI Areas* 16 13 9 6 3 (50%)
Women, Minority, Veteran Owned* 0 1 0 0 o 0%
Number of Jobs Created or Sustained** 1,062 945 630 312 302 (3%)

* The Office of Investment and Innovation reports financing information based on data collected on the SBA Form 1031. Information is aggregated, by fiscal
year, based on the date of the submission of the form and not on the date of the financing to the small business.

** SBA estimates jobs created or sustained using "The 1999 Arizona Venture Capital Impact Study" (confirmed by the DRI-WEFA study of 2001) indicating that
1job is created for every $36,000 of SBIC Program investment (adjusted for inflation).

Information developed and maintained by the Office of the Business Operations Officer, Office of Investment and Innovation

PROGRAM OFFICE ACTIVITIES

New Licensees

New Licensees by Fund Type 30 25 21 15 25 67%
Debenture 24 22 17 1 21 91%
Bank-Owned/Non-Leveraged 6 3 4 4 4 0%

Initial Private Capital ($ in millions)  $1,319.0 $1,236.4 $1,188.0 $831.7 $1,224.2 47%

Debenture 1,131.2 1,204.1 893.0 656.5 1,137.9  73%

Bank-Owned/Non-Leveraged 187.8 32.3 295.0 175.2 86.2 (51%)
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Totalin Pipeline

In Applicant Review/Program
Development

In Capital Raising
In Licensing

Applicant Initial Review/Program Development

Received during FY
1st Time SBIC Applicants
Subsequent Fund Applicants
Processed in FY
Green Light Letters Issued
% of Processed Receiving Green Light
1st Time SBIC Applicants
Subsequent Fund Applicants

Number Denied -- 1st Time and
Subsequent

Number Withdrawn -- 1st Time and
Subsequent

Capital Raising Completed/Terminated

Green Light Letters Expired/Other
Licensing Applications Submitted
Total, Capital Raising
Completed/Terminated
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Licensing Pipeline *
FY End FY End FY End FY End FY End Chg.
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 from
FY 2017
43 37 49 62 53 (15%)
9 13 19 22 20 (9%)
17 14 21 26 23 (12%)
17 10 7 14 10 (29%)
Program Development and Licensing Activity **
45 48 57 55 39  (29%)
35 24 30 27 17 (37%)
10 2/ 27 28 22 (21%)
48 YAA 50 52 41 (21%)
28 25 31 31 28  (10%)
58% 57% 62% 60% 68% 13%
17 11 9 18 10  (44.%)
1 14 22 13 18 38%
15 17 15 15 7 (53%)
5 2 3 6 6 0%
7 10 0 5 7 4,0%
32 25 24 22 24 9%
39 35 24 27 31 15%
82% 71% 100% 81% 77% (5%)

% in Capital Raising
Completed/Terminated Submitting
Applications
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Licensing

Received during FY
1st Time SBIC Applicants
Subsequent Fund Applicants
Otherwise Resolved During FY
FY Number of New Licensees

1st Time SBIC Applicants
Subsequent Fund Applicants

Average Months to Process
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FY End FY End FY End FY End FY End Chg.
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 from
FY 2017
32 25 24 22 24 9%
13 15 2 9 8 (11%)
19 10 22 13 16 23%
4 7 6 0 3 300%
30 25 21 15 25 67%
18 12 8 1 11 1000%
12 13 13 14 14 0%
7.4 8.4 5.8 5.1 8.2 61%

* The Office of Investment and Innovation re-evaluated the data collection in the Office of Program Development. Consequently, the content of Licensing
Pipeline, for previous years, was updated and therefore may not be consistent with previously issued Program Overview reports.
** The Office of Investment and Innovation identified several historical discrepancies in data. Consequently, the content of Program Development and
Licensing Activity, for previous years, was updated and therefore may not be consistent with previously issued Program Overview reports.

Information developed and maintained by Office of the Business Operations Officer, Office of Investment and Innovation

Debenture Leverage

Commitments Issued
Draws
Redemptions (Pre-Paid and at
Maturity)
Transfers to Liquidation
% of Beginning Leverage
Transferred
Participating Securities Leverage

Prioritized Payments (PP)
Advanced

SBA Distributions

Prioritized Payments
Adjustments and Annual Fees
Profit Participation

PS Redemptions--Operating SBICs

Transfers to Liquidation
% of Beginning Leverage
Transferred

Prioritized Payments at Transfer

$2,548.9 $2,553.0
$2,064.6 $2,337.4
$660.8 S$806.1
$127.8 $26.5
2% <1%

$43.9 $28.4

$264.3 $201.6

$37.0  $24.8

$10.2 $3.7

S11.1 $13.3

$206.1 $159.8

$129.3  $109.2

14% 18%

$49.7  $42.8

Leverage Activities in Operations

$2,514.3
$2,157.6
$807.8

$38.6
<1%

$15.5

$137.4
$13.1
$4.0
$5.1
S115.2
$22.8
7%

S11.1

$1,959.8
$1,901.8

$1,372.0

S42.4
<1%

$8.9

$73.1
$1.8

$0.4
$11.3
$59.6
$49.3
25%

$49.6

$2,521.9
$2,118.7

$1,893.5

So0.0
0%

$3.3

$56.6
$4.0
$17.0
$13.6

$21.9

$51.7
60%

$59.2

290%
11%
38%

(100%)
(100%)

(63%)

(23%)
122%
£4150%
20%
(63%)
5%
140%

19%
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SBIC Examination Activities
FY End FY End FY End FY End FY End Chg.
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 from
2017
Exam Reports Issued 200 222 186 167 177 6%
Exam Cycle (months) 12.7 12.7 13.0 16.3 17.3 6%
% of Reports with Findings 11% 19% 19% 17% 24% 41%
Licensees with Leverage 163 173 137 126 139 10%
Exam Cycle (months) 11.5 11.2 11.5 15.4 16.9 10%
% of Reports with Findings 9% 21% 19% 19% 26% 37%
Licensees without Leverage 37 49 49 1 38 (7%)
Exam Cycle (months) 18.2 18.1 17.1 19.2 18.8 (2%)
% of Reports with Findings 19% 8% 18% 12% 16% 33%
Surrenders and Transfers to Liquidation
SBIC License Surrenders 18 13 7 7 31 343%
Debenture 9 4 3 0 21 2100%
Participating Security 3 4 4 3 5 67%
Bank-Owned/Non-Leveraged 5 5 o A 4 0%
Specialized SBICs 1 0 0 0 1 100%
SBIC Licensee Transfers to Liquidation 11 3 2 6 A (33%)
Debenture and Specialized SBICs 4 0 1 1 1 0%
Participating Security 7 3 1 5 3 (40%)
Activities in the Office of Liquidation *
Participating Security Leverage
Total Leverage Collections $273.3 $170.7 $98.6 $118.4 $183.2 55%
Collections as % of Beginning 27% 22% 14% 21% 26% 24%
Leverage
Leverage Write-offs $87.7 $34.4 $52.5 S51.4 $99.1 93%
Prioritized Payments Collections So0.8 S14.1 $2.7 S0.4 $38.6 9550%
Prioritized Payments Write-offs $20.7 $55.9 $15.7 S14.0 S14.4 3%
Debenture Leverage
Total Leverage Collections $77.3 $83.6 $54.0 $37.8 $6.9 (82%)
Collections as % of Beginning Leverage 23% 24% 21% 16% 15% (6%)
Leverage Write-offs S42.2 $36.0 $7.1 S$24.7 $15.4 (38%)

* Figures for 09/30/18 Activities in the Office of Liquidation are subject to adjustment upon final SBA accounting reconciliation.

Information developed and maintained by Office of the Business Operations Officer, Office of Investment and Innovation



	Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) Program Overview
	PROGRAM COMPOSITION
	Program Composition of Operating SBICs
	Private Capital of Operating SBICs by Fund Type ($ in millions)
	Leverage from SBA of Operating SBICs by Fund Type ($ in millions)
	Combined Private Capital and SBA Capital at Risk of Operating SBICs ($ in millions)

	Program Composition in Liquidation ($ in Millions) *
	Program Funding ($ in millions)

	ECONOMIC IMPACT: SBIC FINANCINGS TO SMALL BUSINESS REPORTED *
	Total SBIC Program
	Debenture SBICs
	Non-Leveraged, Bank-Owned, and Specialized SBICs
	Participating Security SBICs

	PROGRAM OFFICE ACTIVITIES
	New Licensees
	Licensing Pipeline *
	Program Development and Licensing Activity **
	Applicant Initial Review/Program Development
	Capital Raising Completed/Terminated
	Licensing

	Leverage Activities in Operations
	SBIC Examination Activities
	Surrenders and Transfers to Liquidation
	Activities in the Office of Liquidation *






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		SBIC-Quarterly-Data-as-of-September-30-2018.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



