Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) Program Overview as of September 30, 2018

PROGRAM COMPOSITION									
Program Composition of Operating SBICs									
	FY End 2014	FY End 2015	FY End 2016	FY End 2017	FY End 2018				
Total Number of Licensees	294	303	313	315	305				
Debenture	187	205	216	227	227				
Participating Security	53	46	41	33	25				
Bank-Owned/Non-Leveraged	45	43	47	47	47				
Specialized SBICs	9	9	9	8	6				
Private Capital of Operating SBICs by Fund Type (\$ in millions)									
a. Regulatory Private Capital	\$11,789.5	\$12,995.0	\$14,115.3	\$15,014.7	\$15,808.2				
Debenture	8,923.4	10,414.2	11,357.7	12,259.3	13,252.8				
Participating Security	1,096.1	887.8	716.8	504.6	352.3				
Other	1,770.1	1,693.0	2,040.8	2,250.8	2,203.1				
b. Leverageable Private Capital	\$7,070.2	\$7,930.5	\$8,897.1	\$9,565.1	\$10,015.0				
Debenture	5,292.8	6,413.4	7,309.8	7,974.6	8,533.4				
Participating Security	874.8	684.7	571.7	383.5	262.5				
Other	902.6	832.4	1,015.5	1,207.1	1,219.1				
c. Unfunded Private Commitments	\$4,719.3	\$5,064.4	\$5,218.2	\$5,449.6	\$5,793.1				
Debenture	3,630.6	4,000.8	4,047.9	4,284.8	4,719.4				
Participating Security	221.3	203.1	145.0	121.2	89.8				
Other	867.4	860.6	1,025.3	1,043.7	983.9				
Leverage from	SBA of Operati	ng SBICs by Fun	d Type (\$ in mill	ions)					
d. SBA Capital at Risk (e+f)	\$10,947.1	\$12,351.2	\$13,696.7	\$13,996.5	14,280.7				
Debenture	10,211.9	11,883.6	13,356.3	•	\$14,203.4				
Participating Security	693.2	392.6	249.5	96.8	18.0				
Other	42.0	75.0	90.9	89.4	59.3				
e. Outstanding SBA Leverage	\$7,921.4	\$9,157.2	\$10,330.4	\$10,708.9	\$10,860.5				
Debenture	7,209.9	8,712.0	10,010.8	10,525.3	10,785.8				
Participating Security	681.2	384.6	244.6	96.8	18.0				
Other	30.3	60.6	75.0	86.8	56.7				
f. Outstanding SBA Commitments	\$3,025.7	\$3,194.0	\$3,366.3	\$3,287.6	\$3,420.2				
Debenture	3,002.0	3,171.6	3,345.5	3,285.0	3,417.6				
Participating Security	12.0	8.0	4.9	0.0	0.0				
Other	11.7	14.4	15.9	2.6	2.6				
g. Unreimbursed Prioritized Payments	\$201.7	\$142.2	\$113.1	\$55.5	\$1.0				
Combined Private Cap	ital and SBA Ca	pital at Risk of C	perating SBICs	(\$ in millions)					
h. Total Capital at Risk (a+d)	\$22,736	.6 \$25,346.1	\$27,812.0	\$29,011.2	\$30,088.8				
Debenture	19,135	•	· •	26,069.5	27,456.2				
Participating Security	· ,	.3 1,280.4		601.5	370.3				
Other	1,812	-		_	2,262.4				
	,	,-	, - •	·- •	•				

Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) Program Overview

As of September 30, 2018

Program Com	position in Liq	uidation (\$ in	Millions) *						
	FY End		FY End						
	2014								
Total Number of Licensees	121	115	104	. 9	7 87				
Participating Security	83	81	76	7	2 66				
Other	38	34	28	2	5 21				
Leverage Balance	\$1,137.6	\$959.2	\$810.5	\$671.	7 \$424.3				
Participating Security	785.2	697.5	571.1	451.	8 267.7				
Other	352.4	261.7	239.4	. 219.	9 156.6				
Program Funding (\$ in millions)									
Debenture Authorization (\$ in Millions)	\$4,000.0	\$4,000.0	\$4,000.0	\$4,000.0	\$4,000.0				
Annual Charge	0.355%	0.742%	0.672%	0.347%	0.222%				
Average Debenture Pooled Interest Rate	3.10%	2.68%	2.29%	2.70%	3.35%				

ECONOMIC IMPAC		al SBIC Progra		INESS REPU	KILD	
	FY End 2014	FY End 2015	FY End 2016	FY End 2017	FY End 2018	Chg. from FY 2017
Financing Amount Reported (\$ in millions)	\$5,464.6	\$6,285.5	\$5,991.7	\$5,727.3	\$5,502.6	(4%)
Type of Financing (\$ in millions)						
Straight Debt Debt with Equity Features Equity Only Number of Companies Financed Special Competitive Opportunity Gap Businesses Located in LMI Areas* Women, Minority, Veteran Owned* Number of Jobs Created or Sustained**	3,478.5 1,030.4 955.6 1,085 281 229 70 113,022	3,810.5 1,351.2 1,124.8 1,210 288 229 73 129,749	3,791.7 1,157.9 1,042.9 1,201 332 284 61 122,382	3,720.2 859.8 1,147.4 1,077 308 262 68 112,865	3,543.0 807.3 1,152.2 1,151 315 265 66 106,021	(5%) (6%) <1 7% 2% 1% (3%) (6%)
	De	benture SBIC	is .			
Financing Amount Reported (\$ in millions) Type of Financing (\$ in millions)	\$5,21	7.6 \$5,939).6 \$5,65	3.8 \$5,353	3.8 \$5,159.	0 (4%)
Straight Debt Debt with Equity Features Equity Only	3,418.1 978.6 820.9	3,701.8 1,265.9 971.9	3,665.5 1,110.6 877.7	3,617.6 835.4 900.9	3,422.1 791.8 945.0	(5%) (5%) 5%
Number of Companies Financed	908	1,010	986	904	940	4%
Special Competitive Opportunity Gap	232	226	260	245	238	(3%)
Businesses Located in LMI Areas* Women, Minority, Veteran Owned*	191 56	182 51	232 35	212 47	206 39	(3%) (17%)

^{*} Figures for 09/30/18 Program Composition in Liquidation (\$ in Millions) are subject to adjustment upon final SBA accounting reconciliation. $Information\ developed\ and\ maintained\ by\ Office\ of\ the\ Business\ Operations\ Officer,\ Office\ of\ Investment\ and\ Innovation$

Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) Program Overview

As of September 30, 2018

Number of Jobs Created or 107,913 122,608 115,481 105,505 99,400 (6%) Sustained**

Non-Leveraged, Bank-Owned, and Specialized SBICs										
	FY End 2014		End 2015	F	Y End 2016		End 017		FY End 2018	Chg. from FY 2017
Financing Amount Reported (\$ in millions)	\$195.7	\$30	00.1	\$3	07.0	\$35	7.7	\$	328.0	(8%)
Type of Financing (\$ in millions)										
Straight Debt Debt with Equity Features Equity Only Number of Companies Financed Special Competitive Opportunity Gap Businesses Located in LMI Areas* Women, Minority, Veteran Owned* Number of Jobs Created or Sustained**	10	51.3 41.5 2.9 102 36 24 15	7: 12: 1	8.8 2.6 8.8 47 48 34 21 96	152 2 0	5.2 2.3 03 70 50 26	5	.4 .1 .9 .7 .4	111.9 13.4 202.6 236 84 66 27 6,319	(43%) (16%) 25% 25% 22%
	Participat	ting S	ecurity	/ SBI	Cs					
Financing Amount Reported (\$ in millions) Type of Financing (\$ in millions)	\$51	.3	\$46.	8	\$30.9)	\$15.8	3	\$15.7	(<1)
Straight Debt Debt with Equity Features Equity Only	9. 10. 31.	4 8	9. 12. 24	8	9.′ 8.′ 12.′	3	8.6 0.9 6.3	,	9.0 2.0 4.6	5% 122% (27%)
Number of Companies Financed Special Competitive Opportunity Gap Businesses Located in LMI Areas*	9 1 1		1	3 4 13)))	23 6	,	15 3 3	(35%) (50%) (50%)
Women, Minority, Veteran Owned* Number of Jobs Created or Sustained**	1,06	0 2	94	1)	0 312		0 302	0% (3%)

^{*} The Office of Investment and Innovation reports financing information based on data collected on the SBA Form 1031. Information is aggregated, by fiscal year, based on the date of the submission of the form and not on the date of the financing to the small business.

Information developed and maintained by the Office of the Business Operations Officer, Office of Investment and Innovation

PROGRAM OFFICE ACTIVITIES								
New Licensees								
New Licensees by Fund Type	30	25	21	15	25	67%		
Debenture	24	22	17	11	21	91%		
Bank-Owned/Non-Leveraged	6	3	4	4	4	0%		
Initial Private Capital (\$ in millions)	\$1,319.0	\$1,236.4	\$1,188.0	\$831.7	\$1,224.2	47%		
Debenture	1,131.2	1,204.1	893.0	656.5	1,137.9	73%		
Bank-Owned/Non-Leveraged	187.8	32.3	295.0	175.2	86.2	(51%)		

^{**} SBA estimates jobs created or sustained using "The 1999 Arizona Venture Capital Impact Study" (confirmed by the DRI-WEFA study of 2001) indicating that 1 job is created for every \$36,000 of SBIC Program investment (adjusted for inflation).

As of September 30, 2018

	Licens	ing Pipeline	*			
	FY End 2014	FY End 2015	FY End 2016	FY End 2017	FY End 2018	Chg. from FY 2017
Total in Pipeline	43	37	49	62	53	(15%)
In Applicant Review/Program Development	9	13	19	22	20	(9%)
In Capital Raising	17	14	21	26	23	(12%)
In Licensing	17	10	7	14	10	(29%)
Program	Developme	nt and Licer	nsing Activ	ity **		
Applicant Initial Review/Program Devel	opment					
Received during FY	45	48	57	55	39	(29%)
1st Time SBIC Applicants	35	24	30	27	17	(37%)
Subsequent Fund Applicants	10	24	27	28	22	(21%)
Processed in FY	48	44	50	52	41	(21%)
Green Light Letters Issued	28	25	31	31	28	(10%)
% of Processed Receiving Green Light	58%	57%	62%	60%	68%	13%
1st Time SBIC Applicants	17	11	9	18	10	(44%)
Subsequent Fund Applicants	11	14	22	13	18	38%
Number Denied 1st Time and Subsequent	15	17	15	15	7	(53%)
Number Withdrawn 1st Time and Subsequent	5	2	3	6	6	0%
Capital Raising Completed/Terminated						
Green Light Letters Expired/Other Licensing Applications Submitted Total, Capital Raising Completed/Terminated	7 32 39	10 25 35	0 24 24	5 22 27	7 24 31	40% 9% 15%
% in Capital Raising Completed/Terminated Submitting	82%	71%	100%	81%	77%	(5%)

Applications

Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) Program Overview

As of September 30, 2018

Licensing

	FY End 2014	FY End 2015	FY End 2016	FY End 2017	FY End 2018	Chg. from FY 2017
Received during FY	32	25	24	22	24	9%
1st Time SBIC Applicants	13	15	2	9	8	(11%)
Subsequent Fund Applicants	19	10	22	13	16	23%
Otherwise Resolved During FY	4	7	6	0	3	300%
FY Number of New Licensees	30	25	21	15	25	67%
1st Time SBIC Applicants	18	12	8	1	11	1000%
Subsequent Fund Applicants	12	13	13	14	14	0%
Average Months to Process	7.4	8.4	5.8	5.1	8.2	61%

^{*} The Office of Investment and Innovation re-evaluated the data collection in the Office of Program Development. Consequently, the content of Licensing Pipeline, for previous years, was updated and therefore may not be consistent with previously issued Program Overview reports.

Information developed and maintained by Office of the Business Operations Officer, Office of Investment and Innovation

	Leverage A	ctivities in (Operations			
Debenture Leverage						
Draws	\$2,064.6	\$2,553.0 \$2,337.4	\$2,514.3 \$2,157.6	\$1,959.8 \$1,901.8	\$2,521.9 \$2,118.7	29% 11%
Redemptions (Pre-Paid and at Maturity)	\$660.8	\$806.1	\$807.8	\$1,372.0	\$1,893.5	38%
Transfers to Liquidation % of Beginning Leverage Transferred	\$127.8 2%	\$26.5 <1%	\$38.6 <1%	\$42.4 <1%	\$0.0 <i>o</i> %	(100%) (100%)
Participating Securities Leverage						
Prioritized Payments (PP) Advanced	\$43.	9 \$28.2	4 \$15. <u>5</u>	\$8.9	\$3.3	(63%)
SBA Distributions	\$264.	3 \$201.6	5 \$137.4	\$73.1	\$56.6	(23%)
Prioritized Payments	\$37.		_	1 \$1.8	\$4.0	122%
Adjustments and Annual Fees	\$10.			•		4150%
Profit Participation	\$11.			1 \$11.3	\$13.6	20%
PS RedemptionsOperating SBICs	\$206.	.1 \$159.8	3 \$115.2	2 \$59.6	\$21.9	(63%)
Transfers to Liquidation	\$129.	3 \$109.2	2 \$22.8	3 \$49.3	\$51.7	5%
% of Beginning Leverage Transferred	149	% 18%	5 7%	25%	60%	140%
Prioritized Payments at Transfer	\$49.	7 \$42.8	\$11.	1 \$49.6	\$59.2	19%

^{**} The Office of Investment and Innovation identified several historical discrepancies in data. Consequently, the content of Program Development and Licensing Activity, for previous years, was updated and therefore may not be consistent with previously issued Program Overview reports.

	As of Se	eptember 30), 2018			•
	SBIC Exa	mination A	ctivities			
	FY End 2014	FY End 2015	FY End 2016	FY End 2017	FY End 2018	Chg. from 2017
Exam Reports Issued	200	222	186	167	177	6%
Exam Cycle (months)	12.7	12.7	13.0	16.3	17.3	6%
% of Reports with Findings	11%	19%	19%	17%	24%	41%
Licensees with Leverage	163	173	137	126	139	10%
Exam Cycle (months)	11.5	11.2	11.5	15.4	16.9	10%
% of Reports with Findings	9%	21%	19%	19%	26%	37%
Licensees without Leverage	37	49	49	41	38	(7%)
Exam Cycle (months)	18.2	18.1	17.1	19.2	18.8	(2%)
% of Reports with Findings	19%	8%	18%	12%	16%	33%
Su	rrenders and	l Transfers	to Liquidatio	n		
SBIC License Surrenders	18	13	7	7	31	343%
Debenture	9	4	3	0	21	2100%
Participating Security	3	4	4	3	5	67%
Bank-Owned/Non-Leveraged	5	5	0	4	4	0%
Specialized SBICs	1	0	0	0	1	100%
SBIC Licensee Transfers to Liquidation	11	3	2	6	4	(33%) 0%
Debenture and Specialized SBICs Participating Security	4 7	0	1 1	1 5	1	(40%)
	•				,	(40 70)
	cuvities in ti	ie Office of	Liquidation *			
Participating Security Leverage Total Leverage Collections	\$273.3	\$170.7	\$98.6	\$118.4	\$183.2	55%
Collections as % of Beginning Leverage	27%	22%	14%	21%	26%	24%
Leverage Write-offs	\$87.7	\$34.4	\$52.5	\$51.4	\$99.1	93%
Prioritized Payments Collections	\$0.8	\$14.1	\$2.7	\$0.4	\$38.6	
Prioritized Payments Write-offs	\$20.7	\$55.9	\$15.7	\$14.0	\$14.4	3%
Debenture Leverage		4	. .			(0.5)

\$54.0

21%

\$7.1

\$37.8

\$24.7

16%

\$6.9

15%

(82%)

(6%)

\$15.4 (38%)

\$77.3

\$42.2

23%

\$83.6

24%

\$36.0

Total Leverage Collections

Leverage Write-offs

Collections as % of Beginning Leverage

^{*} Figures for 09/30/18 Activities in the Office of Liquidation are subject to adjustment upon final SBA accounting reconciliation. Information developed and maintained by Office of the Business Operations Officer, Office of Investment and Innovation